In City Council December 13, 2010

HEARINGS:

1.

Petition of NEK Realty Corporation for an Underground Storage Licence located
at 81 Warren Ave., Brockton.

Petition of Andre Vincent DBA Port-Au-Prince Auto Repair Shop for a Motor
Vehicle Repair Mechanical/Body license located at 74 Plain St.

Ordered: That the City Council hereby determines the percentages of the local
tax levy in accordance with the provisions of M.G.L., Ch. 40, Section 56, to be
borne by each class of real property, as defined in Section 2A of Chapter 59, and
personal property.

REPORTS:

4.

5.

Of the Finance Committee for its meeting of December 6, 2010.

Of the Real Estate Committee for its meeting of December 6, 2010.

COMMUNICATIONS:

6.

10.

11.

From the Director of the Council on Aging requesting the City Council authorize
the acceptance and expenditure of the award of $50,631.00, the first half of the
expected $101,262.00 award from the Executive Office of Elder Affairs. The City
is not required to match these funds.

From the Mayor requesting the City Council authorize the acceptance and
expenditure of the award of $50,631.00 from the Available Funds-Executive
Office of Elder Affairs-FY2011 Formula Grant to Council on Aging-Elder Affairs
Grant. The full amount of the grant is $101,262.00 but may be amended by the
Governor in mid January, but the amount of $50,631.00 has been received by the
city and will not be affected, if the Governor reduces the amount of the full grant.
This grant is to be used for salaries, energy and miscellaneous services and
supplies.

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Chapter 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed acceptance and expenditure of $50,631 from Executive
Office of Elder Affairs-FY2011 Formula Grant to Council on Aging-Elder Affairs
Grant..

From the Director of the Emergency Management Agency requesting that the
City Council authorize the acceptance and expenditure of the award of $2990.00
from Homeland Security Grant Program Citizen Corp for the purchase of a new
ID system and projector as well as CERT bags.

From the Mayor requesting the City Council authorize the acceptance and
expenditure of the award in the amount of $2,990.00 from Homeland Security
Grant Program Citizen Corp to Emergency Management-FY 07 Homeland
Security Grant. The FY 2007 award is to be used for the purchase of a new ID
system a projector and CERT bags. These monies must be spent by December 31,
2010. No match is required.

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Chapter 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed acceptance and expenditure of $2,990.00 from Homeland
Security Grant Program Citizen Corp to Emergency Management-FY 07
Homeland Security Grant.



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

From the Director of the Emergency Management Agency requesting that the
City Council authorize the acceptance and expenditure of the award of $3510.00
from Homeland Security Grant Program Citizen Corp to Emergency
Management-FY 08 Homeland Security Grant. This money will be used to buy
equipment.

From the Mayor recommending the City Council authorize the acceptance and
expenditure of the award in the amount of $3.510.00 from Homeland Security
Grant Program Citizen Corp to Emergency Management-FY 08 Homeland
Security Grant. No match is required.

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Chapter 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed acceptance and expenditure of $3,510.00 from Homeland
Security Grant Program Citizen Corp to Emergency Management-FY 08
Homeland Security Grant.

From the Chief of Police requesting the City Council authorize the acceptance of
donations totaling $8,500.00 : $6,000 from Club National, $2,000 from Bertocci
Club and $500.00 from Shooters. These monies will be used solely to purchase
equipment for the newest members of the Special Reaction Team and to defray
the cost of purchasing new tactical bullet resistant vests for the team.

From the Mayor in accordance with M.G.L., Chapter 44, recommending the
acceptance of donations totaling $8,500:
From: Club National $6,000

Bertocci Club $2,000

Shooters $500.00
To: Police Department-Ordinanry Maintenance-Goods
(These monies will be used solely to purchase equipment and to defray the cost
of purchasing new bullet resistant vests for the newest members of the Special
Reaction Team)

From the CFO in accordance with Section 5 of Chapter 324 of the Acts of 1990,
certifying the proposed acceptance and expenditure of donations totaling $8,500 :
From: Club National $6,000

Bertocci Club $2,000

Shooters $500.00
To: Police Department-Ordinanry Maintenance-Goods.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Appointment of Virginia B. Mahoney, 46 Hemlock Ave., Brockton as a member
of the Brockton Cultural Council for a three year term ending November 2013.
(FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Donna C. Eleyi, 82 Glen Ave., Brockton as a member of the
Brockton Cultural Council for a three year term ending November 2013.
(FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Nathania C. Onyeagoro, 156 Tribou St., Brockton as a member of
the Brockton Cultural Council for a three year term ending November 2013.
(FAVORABLE)

Appointment of David Bloodsworth, 140 Copeland St., Brockton as a member of
the Brockton Cultural Council for a three year term ending November 2013.
(FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Alfred Amoroso, 1197 Pleasant St., Brockton as an alternate to
the Brockton Council on Aging for a three year term ending November 2013.
(FAVORABLE)



23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Appointment of Patricia A. Brindley, 19 Temi Rd., Brockton to the Brockton
Council on Aging for a three year term ending November 2013. (FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Mary Allen, 70 Concord St., Brockton as a member of the Board
of Trust Fund Commissioners for a three year term ending November 2013.
(FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Joel R. Watkins, 90 Brian Dr., Brockton as a Trustee of the War
Memorial Building in the City of Brockton for a three year term ending
November 2013. (FAVORABLE)

Reappointment of Miles Jackson, 25 Stearns Ave., Brockton as a Trustee of the
War Memorial Building in the City of Brockton for a three year term ending
November 2013. (FAVORABLE)

Reappointment of Margaret M. Mone, 10 Braemoor Rd., Brockton to the Board of
Trustees for the Brockton Public Library for a three year term ending November
2013. (FAVORABLE)

Reappointment of Nancy Smith, 100 Keene St., Brockton to the Board of Trustees
for the Brockton Public Library for a three year term ending November 2013.
(FAVORABLE)

Reappointment of Mark Linde, 55 Levering St., Brockton to the Board of
Trustees for the Brockton Public Library for a three year term ending November
2013. (FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Robert E. King, 83 Arthur St., Brockton as a member of the
Board of Park Commissioners for a three year term ending November 2013.

(FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Noelle A. Foye, 101 Linwood St., Brockton to the Brockton
Commission on Women’s Issues for a three year term ending November 2013.
(FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Joanne Washington, 482 Howard St., Brockton as a member of
the Brockton Commission of Women’s Issues for a three year term ending
November 2013. (FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Joanne Donovan, 45 Forest Rd., Brockton as a member of the
Brockton Commission of Women'’s Issues for a three year term ending November
2013. (FAVORABLE)

Appointment of Patricia Foley, 101 Crane Rd., Brockton as a member of the
Brockton Commission on Women’s Issues for a three year term ending November
2013. (FAVORABLE)

Appropriation of: $97,000

From: Stabilization Fund

To: City Auditor-Ordinary Maintenance Services

(In order to fund the independent audit of the policies, practices, and procedures
of the City’s Water and Sewer departments in accordance with the selected
proposal of Abrahams Group in Conjunction with Woodward and Curran).
(FAVORABLE)

Ordinance: An Ordinance amending Chapter II of the Revised Ordinances of the
City of Brockton. Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Brockton as
follows: Chapter 23. Water, Sewers and Sewage Disposal is hereby amended by
adding the following new section; Section 23-26. Right of Access to
Premises/Water Meters. (FAVORABLE)



37.

38.

Ordered: That the non-buildable lot deed restriction on plot 61 Bellevue Avenue
be lifted. (FAVORABLE)

Petition of Eddie Awon DBA Brockton Tire for a Motor Vehicle Repair
Mechanical license located at 311 North Montello St. (IN CITY COUNCIL,
NOVEMBER 8, 2010, POSTPONED, IN CITY COUNCIL, NOVEMBER 22,
2010, POSTPONED)

ORDERS:

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

Ordered: That the common necessity and convenience of the inhabitants of the
City of Brockton require the laying out of that portion of Holmes Avenue,
formerly known as Vermont Avenue, extending from the easterly terminus of the
2003 layout of said Holmes Avenue at Eastfield Drive, to Upton Street, and for
that purpose it is necessary to take an easement for Highway Purposes and lay out
as a public street or way of said City of Brockton.

Ordered: That the City Council authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of the
award in the amount Of: $50,631.00

From: Available Funds-Executive Office of Elder Affairs-FY2011 Formula Grant
To: Council on Aging-Elder Affairs Grant.

This grant is to be used for salaries, energy and miscellaneous services and
supplies.

Ordered: That the City Council authorizes the acceptance And expenditure of the
award in the amount Of: $2,990.00

From: Homeland Security Grant Program

Citizen Corp

To: Emergency Management-FY 07 Homeland Security Grant. The FY 2007
award is to be used for the purchase of a new ID system a projector and CERT
bags. These monies must be spent by December 31, 2010. No match is required.

Ordered: That the City Council authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of the
award in the amount Of: $3.510.00

From: Homeland Security Grant Program Citizen Corp

To: Emergency Management-FY 08 Homeland Security Grant. No match is
required.

Ordered: That the City Council authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of
donations totaling $8,500.00:
From: Club National $6,000

Bertocci Club $2,000

Shooters $500.00
To: Police Department-Ordinary Maintenance-Goods
(These monies will be used solely to purchase equipment and to defray the cost of
purchasing new bullet resistant vests for the newest members of the Special
Reaction Team).

Resolved: That the City Council respectfully requests that the United States
Department of Justice take over the investigation of Danroy Henry, immediately
and ensure that an independent and neutral investigation occurs and that all
information uncovered is reported impartially and without prejudice; and be it
further Resolved: That a certified copy of this Resolve be forwarded to Eric
Holder- U.S.Department of Justice to urge the United States Department of
Justice to begin an immediate, impartial and unbiased investigation into the
shooting death of Danroy Henry.

Resolved: That one of each of the Working Groups be invited to appear before a
Committee of this Council each month to report on the results of their work



